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DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This Development Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into by and between
the CITY OF CAMAS, a Washington Municipal Corporation (hereinafter referred to as the
“City”) and Green Mountain Land LLC (hereinafter referred to as the “Owner™) (and
collectively referred to as “Parties”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Owner owns or controls certain real property which is located within the
City’s municipal boundary and which is more fully described in the attached Exhibit “A”,
(hereinafter referred to as the “Property™); and,

WHEREAS, the City and the Owner recognize this arca will develop over a period of
years and wish to provide predictability about the development standards that will apply to the
Property over the course of its full development in order to increase efficient use of urban
services; provide compatibility amongst the various phases of the Property as they develop;
and to allow for substantial environmental review to occur prior to any development,
recognizing that Washington’s State Environmental Policy Act discourages piecemeal review;
and,

WHEREAS, the City is a Washington Municipal Corporation with annexation
powers, and land use planning and permitting authority over all land within its corporate
limits; and,

WHEREAS, the Washington State Legislature has authorized the execution of
Development Agreements between local governments and a person having ownership or
control of real property within its jurisdiction pursuant to RCW 36.70B.170(1); and,
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WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 36.70B.170, a Development Agreement may set forth
the development standards and other provisions that shall apply to, govern and vest the
development, use and mitigation of the development of real property for the duration
specified in the agreement; which statute provides:

(1) A local government may enter into a Development Agreement with a person
having ownership or control of real property within its jurisdiction. A city may enter
into a development agreement for real property outside its boundaries as part of a
proposed annexation or a service agreement. A development agreement must set forth
the development standards and other provisions that shall apply to and govern and vest
the development, use, and mitigation of the development of the real property for the
duration specified in the agreement. A development agreement shall be consistent
with applicable development regulations adopted by a local government planning
under chapter 36.70A RCW; and

WHEREAS, the legislative findings supporting the enactment of this section provide:

The legislature finds that the lack of certainty of the approval of development
projects can result in a waste of public and private resources escalate housing
costs for consumers and discourage the commitment to comprehensive
planning which would make maximum efficient use of resources at the least
economic cost to the public. Assurance to a development project applicant that
upon government approval the project may proceed in accordance with
existing policies and regulations, and subject to conditions of approval, all as
set forth in a development agreement, will strengthen the public planning
process, encourage private participation and comprehensive planning, and
reduce the economic cost of development. Further, the lack of public facilities
and services is a serious impediment to development of new housing and
commercial uses. Project applicants and local governments may include
provisions and agreements whereby applicants are reimbursed over time for
financing public facilities. It is the intent of the legislature by RCW
36.70B.170 through 36.70B.210 to allow local governments and owners and
developers of real property to enter into development agreements; and

WHEREAS, for the purposes of this Agreement, “Development Standards™ includes,
but is not limited to, all of the standards listed in RCW 36.70B.170(3); and,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.  Development Agreement. This Agreement is a Development Agreement to
be implemented under the authority of and in accordance with RCW 36.70B.170 through
RCW 36.70B.210. It shall become a contract between the Owner and the City upon its
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approval by ordinance or resolution following a public hearing as provided for in
RCW 36.70B.170; and upon execution by all parties.

Section 2. Term of Agreement. This Agreement shall be valid through December 31,
2029; unless extended or terminated by mutual consent of the Parties; provided however, if
this Agreement or any initial land use applications related to the Property and filed within one
year of the effective date of this Agreement, are appealed, the term of this Agreement shall be
tolled for the time during which the appeal is pending or 18 months, whichever is less.

Section 3. Previous Agreements. The parties agree that the Pre-Annexation Agreement
dated May 22, 2008 and recorded under Clark County Auditor's No. 4458438 and the
Agreement dated December 21, 2009, between GM Camas LLC and the City, recorded under
Clark County Auditor’s No. 4636619 are intended to be completely superseded by this by this
Agreement with respect to the Property and those agreements will no longer apply to the
Property or be binding on the parties.

Section 4. Vesting. Any land use applications submitted with respect to the Property during
the term of this Amendment, shall be vested to: (1) the following zoning, land use regulations
and Development Standards in effect on the effective date of this Agreement, unless
otherwise provided for in this Agreement: CMC title 13 Divisions I, IT, and IV; CMC title
14.02.050 and resolution 1193 adopting the 2012 SMMWW; CMC title 16.01-16.21; CMC
16.31; CMC Title 17 and CMC Title 18. Any land use approvals affecting the Property
issued after the effective date of this Agreement shall remain in effect during the term of this
Agreement, regardless of the time period that they would have otherwise been valid for;
provided however, that preliminary plat approvals shall be valid for a period of seven years
from the date of the approval, regardless of whether the end of such seven years occurs during
or after the term of this Agreement. Nothing in this section shall preclude the City from
extending such preliminary plat approval beyond seven years if the City determines such act
is appropriate. An archeological pre-determination report shall be required for the project
with an application for a Planned Residential Development. The City, based upon review of
the archeological predetermination report, may require additional surveys, studies, or
mitigation. The City is currently considering amendments to its zoning code that would (a)
expressly provide for commercially zoned property to be included in a Planned Residential
Development under certain prescribed conditions. While nothing in this Amendment shall be
construed as indicating or requiring that the City will adopt such regulations, in the event that
the City does adopt such regulations, the Property may be developed utilizing those
regulations without waiving any of the rights vested under this Agreement. The vesting
provided for under this Agreement shall not apply to System Development Charges, Impact
Fees or application or review fees.

Section 5. Master Plan. Attached as Exhibit “B” and incorporated by reference herein, is a
Mixed Use Master Plan (Master Plan), The Master Plan will provide the Parties with
predictability regarding the future development of the Property including any associated
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offsite improvements related to transportation or utilities. Future development of the Property
shall be generally consistent with the Master Plan. Planning standards that the Owner may
utilize for the Master Plan are provided for in Section 5.6. The property shall be developed
with a maximum of 1,300 dwelling units and reserve a net 8.8 acres of undeveloped land for
construction of commercial uses within the Urban Village area. At the sole discretion of the
City, for each additional full acre of net developed commercial land within the Urban Village
area beyond the initial 8.8 acres, an additional residential bonus of 40 units may be granted
and applied to the overall property. In no event, shall more than 1400 dwelling units be
developed on the Property. It is contemplated by the parties that due to the number of years it
will likely take the project to fully build out, changing market conditions, future urban growth
boundary expansion considerations and other factors, the parties may wish to revisit some
portions of the Master Plan, including raising the maximum number of residential units or
commercial square footage. While nothing contained herein shall be construed to obligate
either party to amend the Master Plan, it is recognized that future evolution of the City may
warrant consideration of such issues.

Section 5.1 SEPA. Pursuant to the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA),
piecemeal environmental review is to be discouraged. As such, the Parties wish for SEPA
review to be accomplished as part of the Agreement for as many of the Master Plan’s
potential adverse environmental impacts as can be reasonably analyzed, based upon current
information submitted with this Agreement, including, but not limited to, the conceptual
master plan, traffic study, tree analysis, GIS data as to the general presence of wetlands on
some portions of the Property, ELS letter addressing off site impacts of storm water to
surrounding plant and wetland communities. This may be done under the Consolidated
Review provisions of SEPA. The SEPA checklist attendant with this Agreement identifies
various potential adverse impacts including transportation, parks, trees, wetlands sewer, water
and storm water. The Checklist also identifies a variety of technical reports or information
that provides a basis for the proposed mitigation or partial mitigation of these impacts. It is
the intent of this Agreement and its attendant SEPA process, to have the City issue a
Threshold Determination (as that term is utilized in RCW 43.21C) on the identified impacts of
the implementation of the Master Plan. Impacts that are identified at future stages of the
development, i.e., Planned Residential Development approval or Preliminary Plat approval,
that have been previously analyzed through this or other SEPA processes, shall not be re-
analyzed; provided the future identified adverse impacts are substantially similar to and of the
same or less intensity as those previously analyzed under this or other SEPA processes.
Nothing in this Section shall preclude the City from requesting information on the potential
adverse environmental impacts associated with a specific preliminary plat application that
have not been previously analyzed as required under the State Environmental Poliey Act.

Section 5.2 Parks. The Master Plan includes an extensive park/open space/trail
network that can easily be accessed on foot, bike or by auto. This network provides
developed and undeveloped areas of active and passive recreation, connected by a trail system
that runs throughout the project. Attached as Exhibit “C”, which is incorporated by reference
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herein, is a parks/open space/trail plan and summary sheet which describes the major
components of the recreational network. It is anticipated that, (assuming appropriate
amendments are made to the Parks Plan and Park Impact Fee program that provides PIF
credits in an amount acceptable to the Owner) future development phases of the Property shall
implement the applicable parks/open space/trail portion of the Master Plan, or something
substantially similar thereto. The Parties agree that a park in this area that would in whole or
in part be Park Impact Fee Creditable. However, as of the date of this Agreement, specificity
as to the size of the park or the extent of improvements of the park; or the amount of Park
Impact Fee credits that would be available for park land dedication or construction of
improvements has not yet been determined. Because of these factors, the Parties agree to
work together through the Parks Plan update and Park Impact Fee program update to arrive at
an agreement regarding the size and improvements of the park to be created by the Owner and
the amount of Park Impact fec Credits that would be issued to the Owner for the construction
and dedication of the park.

Section 5.3 Transportation. Kittelson and Associates Transportation Engineers and
the City have analyzed the transportation impacts of the full development of the Property as
depicted in the Master Plan. The attached analysis includes consideration of the
transportation impacts of 1,300 hundred residential units. The Property at full development
will increase the existing number of PM peak hour trips on the transportation system by 1,365
trips. Based upon Kittelson’s and the City’s analysis, the future development of the Property
(PRD and Preliminary Plat approval) shall be conditioned upon the mitigation measures and
timing of construction as provided for in Exhibit “D”, which is aftached hereto and
incorporated herein. The Property shall be vested during the term of this Agreement with
1,365 PM peak hour and 13,980 average daily trips and no additional off site transportation
mitigation or analysis will be required during the term of this Agreement; provided however,
that in the event the Owner proposes uses or intensities of uses that would cause the total
number of PM Peak or Average Daily trips to exceed the number of trips analyzed as part of
this Agreement, then the City may require additional transportation analysis and lawful
mitigation. The transportation vesting provided for in this Section shall be subject to the
mitigation measures and the timing provided for in Exhibit “D”. Some of the transportation
improvements (either on Goodwin Road, Ingle Road or off site) may be on the City’s
Transportation Capital Facility Plan. The Owner or successor in interest to the Property, upon
construction of such qualifying transportation improvement, shall receive Transportation
Impact Fee Credits, but only if such improvements are eligible for Credits under the City’s
applicable Capital Facilities Plan and Transportation Impact Fee programs.

Section 5.4 Tree Preservation. The Property has been previously logged and
portions cleared for a golf course, but there remain a large number of trees of varying species
on the Property. In order to enhance the ability to preserve trees in a predictable manner, the
Parties wish to provide a comprehensive tree preservation plan for the future developrment of
the Property, rather than through a piece meal approach whereby tree preservation is
determined on a phase by phase basis as the Property develops over many years. In addition to
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the preservation of nearly five thousand trees, over 2,000 trees will be planted in conjunction
with the development of the property consistent with the City’s landscape requirements.
Attached as Exhibit “E”, which is incorporated by reference herein, is a Comprehensive Tree
Preservation Plan for the Master Plan. Future development phases of the Property shall
implement and be consistent with the Comprehensive Tree Preservation Plan for each tree
area identified in Exhibit E, or something substantially similar thereto, as approved by the
City., Compliance with the Tree Preservation Plan provided for in Exhibit “E” in a future
PRD or other design or application for the development of the Property, will be deemed to
satisfy the City’s tree preservation regulations for the project as whole, including CMC
17.19.030. At the time any Preliminary Plat or Site Plan Review application, is applied for,
the development applicant shall provide a report from a certified arborist or biologist
regarding the health of the trees to remain in the development applied for to assure that no
trees will be left standing that will cause an unreasonable risk of harm to future residents of
the project.

Section 5.5 Planning Standards. The Parties: in recognizing the critical arca
constraints on the Property, particularly slopes and wetlands; the desire to reduce impacts to
those critical areas; the Property’s variety of difterent zoning designations, densities and uses;
and, the desire to create a neighborhood environment that will offer a variety of housing
types that will be functionally integrated through pedestrian, open space and trail
comnectivity, have created planning standards to enhance the Property’s ability to achieve
these and other goals. These standards may be used in addition to those that would otherwise
be available through the City’s PRD or density transfer provisions. Attached as Exhibit “F” is
a set of these Planning Standards relating to various identified portions of the Conceptual
Master Plan that may be used in the development of the property.

Section 5.6 Existing Covenant The parties agree the existing Conservation
Covenant, recorded with the Clark County auditor under file #9608010075, shall expire and
no longer apply to the Property upon approval of planned Residential Development of the
entire property. Such PRD application shall be reviewed in absence of consideration of the
covenant, but instead evaluate critical areas based upon current analysis and regulations.
Notwithstanding the expiration of the Conservation covenant, the City may, as part of a
development review process, require separate conservation covenants to be recorded as part of
mitigating any critical or sensitive area impacts.

Section 6 Storm Water Regulations. With respect to Storm water Standards only,
during the term of this Agreement the Property shall adhere to and be regulated by the rules
and regulations and ordinances that are in effect on the date of
this Agreement; specifically, CMC title 14.02.050 and resolution 1193 adopting the 2012
SMMWW. The Parties recognize that there may be opportunities for regional storm water
strategies or facilities in the North Lacamas Lake arca. The Parties agree to continue to
explore with each other and with interested third parties options for regional storm water
strategies / facilities in this area.
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Section 6.1. The City shall have no liability for any damages or losses suffered by the
Owner or the Owner’s successors if a federal or state agency takes action that voids, nullifies
or preempts the City's agreement to permit vesting under this Agreement. Owner and
Owner’s successors shall further indemnify and hold harmless the City of Camas from any
and all liability, including third party liability, under any applicable state or federal
regulations including, but not limited to, the Clean Water Act, for any actual or alleged
violaticn of said regulations arising from the City’s agreement to allow the vesting described
in this Section 6.1 or in the event said third party or agency challenges the adoption of this
Agreement within the applicable timeframes. In such event, the City, in its sole diseretion,
may require the owner or the owner successors to post a bond in an amount deemed
reasonably sufficient to cover all costs and expenses associated with any claim or action for !
liability as deseribed herein, including reasonable aftorney's fees to be incurred by the City in |
defending any third party claim. Upon notice of any claim or action for liability against City '
relating to this Section, the City shall timely notify Owner or Owner’s successors of their |
duties for indemnification of the City. Within ten (10) days of such notice, Owner may, at i
Owner’s sole discretion, revoke its vested rights to the City’s current storm water standards i
arising under this section by giving written notice of such revocation to the City. Upon such
revocation, the Owner shall have no further liability to the City or obligation to indemnify the
City. The Owner may choose te waive the vesting provided for in Section 6, if it notifies the
City in writing. In that event, any fully complete development application submitted to the
City and relating to the Property, shall vest to the storm water rules and regulations in effect at
the time such application is submitted to the City. If the Owner chooses to waive the vesting
provided for in Section 6, then all vesied rights created in Section 6, shall become null and
void, but such choice shall not affect any other provisions of this Agreement.

Section 7 Streetscape. Owner agrees to incorporate into its development application
submittal package streetscape standards for primary streets within the Property addressing
street specifications, tree spacing and species, sidewalk separation, trash receptacles, benches
and other street amenities that will create an inviting, safe passage for not only vehicular but
pedestrian traffic. Owner streetscape standards will be consistent with the streetscape
standards identified in Exhibit “G” or to the adopted streetscape standards, at the City's sole
discretion, at the time of development approval. At the time of application, Owner shall
further be required to meet the current City mininmm Street standards in CMC 17.19 and the
Camas Design Standards Manual.

Section 8 Significant Views. The property includes land (Green Mountain) that is
recognized as an important scenic and forested backdrop to Lacamas Lake as viewed from
roads and vistas around the lake, which in turn plays a role in defining the City's character.
The City’s Comprehensive Plan identifies the goal of “preserving the scenic and aesthetic
quality of shoreline areas and vistas to the greatest extent possible.” The Comprehensive Plan
also identifies as a strategies to achieve these goals: establishment and maintenance of a
permanent open space network and greenways; and, preserving the visual integrity of the
wooded hillsides that provide the backdrop for the City; including the preservation of natural
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vegetation, minimizing disruption of soils and slopes, maintaining drainage patterns and
encouraging wildlife habitats. ~ As such, any development application under this Amendment \
shall comply with CMC 16.33 including any necessary mitigation plan, prepared and ‘
reviewed in accordance with CMC 16.33. Compliance with this section shall include, but not |
be limited to, review of any Development Application for consistency with the policies under

CMC Section 16.33.010(B) and may be conditioned or denied to mitigate views impacts

congistent with CMC Section 16.33.010(B)(4). (5).

Section 9  Golf Course. The parties acknowledge that a portion of the property is
currently utilized as a golf course and related uses, subject to a conditional use permit.
Nothing contained within this Amendment shall be construed as an indication on the part of
the City that such use is prohibited or constrained in any manner and such use may continue
after the execution of this Agreement.

Section 10. Remedies, Should a disagreement arise between the City and Developer
regarding the interpretation and application of this Agreement, the parties agree to attempt to |
resolve the disagreement by first meeting and conferring. If such meeting proves
unsuccessful to resolve the dispute, the disagreement may be resolved by judicial action filed
in the Clark County Superior Court.

Section 11.  Performance. Failure by either party at any time to require performance by
the other party of any of the provisions hereof shall in no way affect the parties' rights
hereunder to enforce the same, nor shall any waiver by a party of the breach hereof be held to
be a waiver of any succeeding breach or a waiver of this non-waiver clause.

Section 12.  Venue. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and, governed
by, the laws of the State of Washington. The parties agree to venue in the Superior Court for
Clark County, State of Washington, to resolve any disputes that may arise under this
Agreement.

Section 13.  Severability. If any portion of this Apreement shall be invalid or
unenforceable to any extent, the validity of the remaining provisions shall not be affected
thereby.

Section 14,  Inconsistencies. If any provisions of the Camas Municipal Code are deemed
inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall
prevail,

Section 15.  Binding on Successors and Recording. The rights and obligations created by
this Agreement are assignable and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Owner,
the City, and their respective heirs, successors and assigns. Only Owner and the City or their
assigns shall have the right to enforce the terms of this Amendment. This Agreement shall be
recorded against the real property indicated on Exhibit “A” with the Clark County Auditor.
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Section 16.  Recitals. Each of the recitals contained herein are intended to be, and are
incorporated as, covenants between the parties and shall be so construed.

Section 17. Amendments. This Agreement may only be amended by mutual agreement of ;
the parties. Pursuantto RCW 36.70B.170(4), the City reserves the authority to impose new or
different regulations to the extent required by a serious threat to public health and safety. :

Exhibits:

Exhibit A: Legal Description of Property
Exhibit B: Master Plan

Exhibit C: Park Plan

Exhibit D:  Transportation Mitigation
Exhibit E: Tree Plan

Exhibit F: Planning Standards

Exhibit G: Streetscape Standards

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this
Amendment to be executed as of the dates set forth below:

CITY OF CAMAS GREEN MOUNTAIN LAND LLC

By A L_‘_, By %’ .

Title #p yor Title “ #Menaqevr_ 7/

I e J

STATE OF WASHINGTON ) |
} ss. i

County of Clark }

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that .. !‘:Ohr\ O’NQ-I \ is

the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this
instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute this instrument and
acknowledged it as the _Mar\aap e of GREEN MOUNTAIN LAND, LIC to be
the free and voluntary act of such™arty for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.
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DATED:_Decernber 30 2014, (%
\\\\\mlm.'.'.'f //) M
\\\\\\\,;;‘DA N G 0.7

WA{RY PUBLIC for the State of Washington,
Residing in the County of Clark

NQI’S_R Y My Commission Expires: 528/l :

2, PUBLC |

B e 1020 ;

S ) |

”’ﬂ/ﬂmmuum\\\“‘\ ) ss. i

County of Clark ) '
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that SCovt g is

the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that”he signed this
instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute this instrument and
acknowledged it as the Mo p of the CITY OF CAMAS, to be the free and i
voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. !

DATED: D¢ ewdoen 1l 2014
LEISHA A. COPSEY \ﬁﬂ (1 (™

'NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC for the Stat€ of Washington,

| STATE OF WASHINGTON Residing in the County of Clark
COMMISSION EXPIRES issi ires: Hl= :
AUGLST 30, 2015 My Commission Expires: A=zl

i
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£\ LAND SURVEFGRS
oty b " ENGINEERS
ENGINEERING INC.

{350 695-1385

LI Brogdway

Vancouver, W4

EXHIBIT A 08660

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR GREEN MOUNTAIN LAND, LLC

PERIMETER
May 27, 2014

A parcel of land in the South half of Section 17, the Bast half of Section 20, and the
West half of Section 21, all in Township 2 North, Range 3 Fast of the Willamette Meridian in
Clark County Washington, described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Northeast comer of the Southeast quarter of said Section 17,

THENCE North 89° 22”7 57" West, along the North line of the South half of said
Section 17, a distance of 3514.78 feet, mote or less, to the centerling of Northeast Ingle Road;

THENCE South 01° 53' 59" West, along said centerline, & distance of 477.58 feet to a
point on a 335,00 foot radius curve to the laft:

THENCE along said centerline, and along said 335.00 foo! radius curve to the left {the
long chord of which bears South 19° 587 227 East, a distance of 249.60 feot), an arc distance
0£255.77 feet;

THENCE South 41° 50° 43” East, along said centerline, a distance of 141.81 feet to &
675.00 foot radius curve to the right; ‘

THENCE along said centerling, and along said 675.00 foot radius curve o the 1ight
(the Jong chord of which bears South 33° 13 03™ East, a distance of 202.52 feet), an arc
distance of 203.29 feet;

THENCE South 24° 35" 23" Bast, along said centerline, a distance of 57.61 feet to a
point on & 1200.00 foot radius curve to the fef;

THENCE along said centerline, and along said 1200.00 foot radius curve to the feft
(the long chord of which bears South 28° (2 227 East, a distance of 144.41 feet), an arc
distance of 144.50 feet;

THENCE South 31° 29’ 20" East, along said centerling, a distance of 190.47 feet;
THENCE South 36° 43” 55™ East, along said centerline, a distance of 678.85 feet:

Z\S00MEI0MBI30M393 2 Lognl Descriptéons'8930.0008leg-Perimetor doc
IMB Page 1 of ¢
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THENCE South 25° 58° 13" East, along said centerline, a distance of 238.24 feetfo &

point which bears South 59° 56" 15" West from 2 1/2” iron pipe marking the Northwest

corner of that parcel of land conveyed to Keith and Gloria Bakker by deed recorded ymder
Audilor’s File No. G 646584, records of Clark County;

THENCE leaving said centerline, North 59° 567 157 East, a distance of 21,66 fest to
said iron pipe on the North lire of said Bakker pareel;

THENCE continning North 59° 56 157 East, along said North line, a distance of
329.81 feet to a 3/4" iron pipe and the Northeast corner thereof

THENCE South 33° 49* 02" East, along the East line of said Bakker parcel, 2 distance
of 667.95 feet to 2 3/4" fron pipe at the Southeast corner thereaf;

THENCE South 49° 37' 59" West, along the South Linc of said Bakker parcel, a
distanee of 353.18 foet, more or less, 1o the centerline of Northeast Ingle Road;

THENCE South 40° 25° 24" Hast, along said centesline, a distance of 178.15 feet to &
point which bears South 06° 18" 14" West from a 1/2” jron pipe on an Easterly line of that
parcel of land conveyed to James M. Barimess by deed recorded under Aundifor's File No.
8911140220, records of Clack County:

THENCE North 06° 18” 14" East, along said Easterly line, & distance of 71.63 feet to
said iron pipe and to ao aogle point; -

THENCE North 86° 45" 59" Fast, along the Southerly Ime of said Bartmess tract,
distance of 9.94 feet 0 the Northwest comer of that parcel of land conveyed %o Ronald and
Rhonda Wazman by deed recorded under Auditor's File No. 5004270087, records of Clark
County;

THENCE North 86° 58' 36" East, along the North Hne of said Wamman parcei, a
distance of 790.14 feet fo the Northeast corner thereof: )

THENCE South 02° 04’ 33" West, along the East line of said ‘Warman parcel, &
distance of 973,64 feet, more or less to the Northeasterly tight-of-way line of Northoast Ingle
Road as conveyed to Clark County by deed recorded under Auditor’s Fite No, 4217481 D,
said point being 30.00 feet from, when measured perpendicilar to, the centerline of said
Road;

THENCE South 40° 25° 24” East, along seid right-of-way line, & distance of 353,00
feet to a point on a 2030.00 foot radius curve to the right;

Z:BOOONBOOMRII0NEDI M\ egal Desoriptionsig93s.0008 eg-Pecimeter.doc
JMB Pape 2 of 4
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THENCE along said right-of-way, and along said 2030.00 foot radius curve to the
right {the lonp chord of which bears South 37° 00° 37 Bast, a distance of 241.71 foet), an arc
distance of 241,85 feet;

THENCE South 33° 35' 50” Hast, along said right-of-way, a distance of 1043.01. feat
1o a point on a 830.00 fuot radius curve to the right:

THENCE along said right-of-way, and along said 830.00 foot tadius curve to the right
(the long chord of which bears South 23° 12° 47" Bast, a distance of 209.21 feet), an arc
distance of 300,85 feet; .

THENCE Souih 12° 497 45" East, along said right-of-way, a distance of 392.70 feet to
& point on a 770.00 foot radius curve to the lef;

THENCE along said right-of-way, and along said 770.00 foot radius curve to the left
(the long chord of which bears South 29° 32° 51” East, 2 distance of 443.01 feet), an arc
distance of 449,36 feet;

THENCE South 46° 15” 59" East, along said right-of-way, and the Southerly
projection thereof, a distance of 36.01 feet, rore or Icss, o a point on the centerline of
Northeast Goodwin Road;

THENCE North 432 58° ﬁG" East, along said centerline, a distance of 494.48 feet to
puint on a 955,00 foot radips curve to the right;

THENCE along said centerline, and along said 955.00 foot radius curve to the right
(the long chord of which bears North 56° 56 15” East, a distance of 428,71 Teet), an arc
distance of 432.40 feef;

'THENCE North 6%° 54° 307 East, along said centertine, a distance of 354.84 feetfo a
point cn a 955.50 foot radius curve to the right;

TEIENCE along said centerline, and along said 955.00 foot radius curve to the right
(the long chord of which bears North 80° 15 44 East, a distance of 354.20 feet), an arc
distance of 356.26 fect to a point on the South line of the Northwest quarier of said Section
21

ZAB000E90MBIINEIIB L egal Descriptions\B938,0008]og-Feckmeter. doc
IMB Page 3 of 4
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THENCE Sowth 88° 437 02" East, along said Sowth line, & distance of 987.61 feet to
the Seutheast comer of said Northwest quarter;

THENCE North 01° 27’ 157 Bast, along the East Jine of said Northwest quarter, a
distance of 1314.56 feet to the North fine of the South half of the Northwest quarfer of said
Section 21;

THENCE North 88° 42 01> West, along said North ling, a distance of 1800.91 feet,
more or less, to the East line of the T.J. Fletcher Dopation Land Claim No. § 1;

THENCE North 01° 13° 25" East, along said Gast .li.ne, a distance of 1315.09 fect,
more or [ess, to the North line of the Northwest quaiter of said Section 21:

THENCE North 88° 40’ 59” West, along said North line, a distance of §30.93 feet to
the Northwest corner of said Section 21;

THENCE North 01° 45” 50 Bast, afong the East line of the Southeast quarter of said
Section 17, a distance of 2650.45 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING,

SUBIECT TO county roads.

EXCEPT that parcel conveyed to Green Mountain Resorte, Ine. by deed recorded
under Auditor’s File No. 9311050364, alse known as Mountain Glen Subdivision, recorded in
Book “J" of Plats, at Page 199, records of Clark County,

ALSO EXCEPT that parcel of land conveyed to R. Lon and Rachelle Combs, recorded
under Auditor’s File No. 4150695 D, records of Clark County.

Z:\BODRRI0MBIINIE0I SN eyl Descriptions\8938.0008leg-Peclmeter.doc.
IMB Page 4 of 4
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Exhioir D

KITTELSON & ASSOCIATES, INC.

TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING / PLANNING
510 8W Alder Straet, Suite 700, Portland, OR 97205  503.228.5230 - 503.273.816%

MEMORANDUM |
1

Date: November 20, 2014 Project #: 13865 |

To: Curleigh Carothers, P.E.; City of Camas

e Ryan Lopossa, P.E.; City of Vancouver

Jeff Barsness, P.E.; Washington State Department of Transportation
David lardin, Clark County

Randy Printz, Landerholm Law Firm

John Schmidt and John O’Neil; Green Mountain Land, LLC

From: Chris Brehmer, P.E., Kelly Laustsen, and Ribeka Toda; Kittelson & Associates, Inc.
Project: Green Mountain Master Plan
Subject: Transportation Impact Analysis

This memorandum documents the results of the transportation impact analysis prepared by
Kittelson & Associates, Inc. (KAl) for the proposed Green Mountain Master Plan development to be
located at the northeast corner of NE Ingle Road and NE Goodwin Road in Camas, Washington. This
study concludes that Phase 1 of the site can be developed as proposed while maintaining safe and
acceptable traffic operations at the study intersections assuming provision of an eastbound left-
turn lane on NE Goodwin Road at NE Ingle Road. Further transportation improvements are
recommended to accommodate full build-out of the proposed development. The methadology of
our analysis, pertinent findings, and our recommendations are documented in this memorandum.

INTRODUCTION

Green Mountain Land, LLC is in the process of preparing a master plan to establish a mixed-use
development on the 283-acre site. Green Mountain Golf Course is currently located on a large
portion of the property; otherwise the site is vacant. The site is currently zoned for a mix of
residentlal uses (R-10, MF-10 and R-6) and Community Commercial {CC). Figure 1 illustrates the site
vicinity map.

The master plan proposes eight phases of development, with the sequence and timing of phases
largely market dependent. It is expected that Phase 1 will be completed by 2018 and full master
plan build-out will be assumad by 2029 for traffic impact assessment purposes.

FILENAME: H:\projfile| 13865 - Green Mountoin Master Plan\report|updated Nov 2014\Green Mountain Traffic Study_Nov 20.docx
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Green Mountoin Master Plon Project #: 13865
Nowvember 20, 2014 Page 3

Figure 2 jllustrates a conceptual image of the master plan site vision. A mix of residential and ;
commercial uses is planned in accordance with the 20ning, with a mixed use village proposed to ‘
better integrate the commercially zoned portion of the property. The village would be located at
the southwest corner of the project and will encompass approximately twenty-four acres. Further
project details are provided later in this report.

SCOPE OF THE REPORT

This analysis identiffes the transportation-related impacts associated with the proposed Green
Mountain Master Plan development and was prepared In accordance with City of Camas ‘
transportation impact analysis requirements. The study scope and overall study area for this project
were selected based on a review of the local transportation system and direction provided by City
of Camas, City of Vancouver, Clark County, and Washington Department of Transportation {WSDOT)
staff.

Operational analyses were performed at the following Intersecticns:

= NE 198" Avenue/NE 58™ Street (SR 500, WSDOT maintained)

»  NE 192" Avenue/NE 13™ Street (City of Vancouver maintained)
= NW Friberg Street/NE Goodwin Road

= NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road |
»  NE 232™ Avenue/NE 28% Street ‘
" NE 242™ Avenue (SR 500}/NE 28™ Street (WSDOT maintained)

= NW Friberg Street/NW Lake Road

*  NW Parker Street/NW Lake Road

= NE Everett Street (SR 500)/SE Leadbetter Road

= NW Parker Street/NE 38% Avenue

= NE Everett Street {SR 500)/NE 43" Avenue (WSDOT maintained)

w  Site-Access Driveways

Kittelson & Assoclates, Inc, Portland, Oregon
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As required by the City of Camas, a transportation impact study was prepared to address the
following transportation issues:

= Year 2014 existing land use and transportation system conditions within the site vicinity
during the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hours;

= Planned developments and transportation improvements in the study area;

®  Trip generation and distribution estimates for the proposed development;

* Forecast year 2018 background traffic conditions without the proposed development
during the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hours;

= Forecast year 2018 total traffic conditions with the completion of Phase 1 of the
proposed development during the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hours;

* Forecast year 2028 background traffic conditions without the proposed development
during the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hours;

= Forecast year 2029 total traffic conditions with full bulld-out and occupancy of the
proposed development during the weekday a.m. al_"ld p.m. peak hours;

= level of service analyses for the study intersections: and
=  QOn-site access and circulation.

Conclusions and recommendations are provided following the operational analysfs.

ANALYSIS METHODOLOGY

All level of service analyses described in this report were performed in accordance with the
procedures stated in the 2000 Highway Capacity Manual {Reference 1). A description of level of
service and the criteria by which they are determined is presented In Appendix “A”. Appendix “4”
also indicates how level of service is measured and what is generally considered the acceptable
range of level of service.

To ensure that this analysis was based on a reasonable worst-case scenario, the peak 15 minute
flow rate during the peak hour analysis periods was used in the evaluation of all intersection levels
of service. For this reason, the analysis reflects conditions that are only likely to occur for 15
minutes out of each average peak hour. Traffic conditions during other weekday hours and
throughout the weekend witl likely be better than those described in this report.

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Partland, Oregon
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At the City of Vancouver-maintained NE 192™ Avenue/NE 13" Street intersection, the peak 15-
minute flow rate was assessed by applying the peak 15-minute volume across the hour and not
applying a peak hour factor in accordance with gufdance provided by the City.

Operating Standards

The study intersections are each operated and maintained hy one of three impacted jurisdictions:
WSDOT, the City of Vancouver, or the City of Camas. Each of these jurisdictions has thelr own
operating standards. WSDOT requires LOS “E” ar better for non-HSS {Highways of Statewide
Significance} in urban areas, City of Vancouver requires LOS “E” or better and a v/c ratio of less than
0.95 for signalized intersections. The City of Camas requires LOS “D” or better and a v/c ratio of 0.90
or better for all intarsections. Table 1 lists the study intersections, the responsible jurisdiction, and
the carresponding operating standard.

Table 1: Operating Standards at Study Intersections

Study Intersection Jurisdiction . Standarg

1 | NE 199" Avenue/NE 58 Street (SR 500) WsDOT 105 *C" for non-HSS in rural area®

2 NE 1927 Avenue/NE 13" Street Vancouver LOS "E" and v/c ratio less than 0.95

3 NW Friberg Street/NE Goodwin Road Camas LOS "D" and v/c of 0.90 or better

4 | NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Read Camas LGS "D" and v/c of 0.90 or better

5 NE 232™ Avenue/NE 28" Street Camas LOS YD" and v/t of 0.90 or batter

6 | NE242™ Avenue (SR SOD}/NE 28" Street WsDoT LOS "c" far non-HSS in rural area’ -

7 | NW Friberg Street/NW Lake Road Camas LOS "D" and v/c of 0,90 or hetter

3 NW Parier Street/NW Lake Road Camas LOS "D* and v/c of 0.90 or better i
9 | NE Everett Street (SR 500)/SE Leadhetter Road WSDOT LOS "C" fer non-HSS in rural area® |
10 | NW Parker Street/NE 387 Avenue Camas LOS "D" and v/c of 0.90 or hetter

11 | NE Everett Street (SR 500)/NE 43™ Avenue WsDoT LOS "C" for non-HSS In rural area®

“The City of Camas TIF Update applied the WSDOT standard for facilities In urban areas (LOS “E” for non-HSS in urban area). Based on
conversations with \WSDGT, the standard for rural areas is currently applicable to the WSDOT study intersections.

Source: Clty of Camas Traffic Impact Fee Update (Reference 2)

Khtalson & Associates, [nc. Portiand, Oregon
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Turn Lane Guidelines

For roadways under Washington State jurisdiction, such as SR 500, WSDOT has defined traffic-
valume based turn lane guidelines within the WSDOT Design Manual {Reference 3). Left-turn lane
guidelines are provided in section 1310.04(2}{a} while right-tumm lane guidelines are provided in
section 1310.04(3).

EXISTING CONDITIONS |

The existing conditions analysis identifies site conditions and the current operational and geometric
characteristics of roadways within the study area. These conditions will be compared with future :
conditions later in this repert. '

The site of the proposed development and surrounding study area was visited and inventoried in
March 2014. At that time, information was collected regarding site conditions, adjacent land uses, i
existing traffic operations, and transportation facilities in the study area. ;

Site Conditions and Adjacent Land Uses :

The area encompassed by the master plan site is largely undeveloped. The southwest corner of the
property is occupied by the Green Mountain Golf Course, a portion of which is proposed to remain
open after completion of the Phase 1 master plan development. The areas surrounding the site are
also largely undeveloped, with z few single family homes situated along NE 28" Street, NE 199
Avenue, and SR 500.

Transportation Facilities

Table 2 provides a summary of key transportation facilities in the site vicinity and Figure 3 illustrates
the existing lane configurations and traffic control devices at the study intersections. i

Kittelson & Associates, Inc, Portland, Oregan
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Table 2: Existing Transportation Facilities and Roadway Designations

Cross- Speed Limit Side- Bicyrle |
Roatwoy Classification” Section {mph) Walks? Lenes? i

| ]
NE 13" Street / NE Goodwin i
Road / NE 28% Street Arterial S-lane 40 Yes Yes Yes None i
SR 500 Non-HSS® 24ane 50 None None None None |
& |

NE Ingle Road [ NE 199 Collectar 2-lane 50 None None None None !
Avenue |
NE 162" Avenue Agterial 2-lane 40 Partial None None None
SE 192™ Avenue Arterial S-fane 40 Partial Nong Maone Hone
- =) i

NW Friberg Street / NE 202 Arterial 2-Iane 40 Partial Nona Nona None :
Avenue i
SE 1™ Street / NW Lake Road Arterial S-lane 44 Yes Yas Yes None !
NW Parker Street Artertal 5-ne 35 Ves Yes None None
NE Everett Road Arterial 2-lane a5 None None None None
NW Pacific Rim Blvd./ y .
SE 34™ Spreet Arterial Slane 4G Yes None Yes None i

* Source: City of Camas Traffic Impact Fee Update (Refarance 2) !
*HS5 = Highways of Statewlde Signfficance !

Pedestrian and Bicycle Facilities

Neither sidewalks nor striped bicycle facilities are provided in the vicinity of the site on elther NE
Ingle Road or NE Goodwin Road/NE 28" Street.

Transit Facilities

The C-Tran Camas Connector Dial-A-Ride service currently operates within a portion of the study
area, with a northern boundary of Lake Road, western boundary of Parker Street, and eastern
boundary of §R 500. This service operates by accepting telephone calls from riders to be takento a
location inside a defined boundary. The hours of operation are Menday through Friday from 5:30
a.m.to 9:15 a.m. and 2:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. No service is available on holidays (Reference 4).

Crash Analysis

The crash histories of the study intersections were reviewed in an effart to identify potential
intersection safety issues. Crash records were obtained from WSDOT. The data represents records
between January 1, 2008 and November 30, 2013. The crash rate was calculated to determine the !
number of crashes per million entering vehicles (MEV}. Generally speaking, a crash rate greater
than 1.0 crashes per MEV suggests locations where crash patterns should be reviewed it greater
detail.

Kiitelson & Associgtes, Inc., Portiant, Sregon
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A brief discussion of the crash data at key intersections is presented after Table 3. There were no
fatalities reporied at the study intersections during the time periods studied, Appendix “B” contains

the crash data.

As shown in Table 3, the two intersections where the highest crash rates were observed were NE
199" Avenue/NE 58 Street and NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road. At all other intersections, the
observed crash rates are well below 1.0 crash per million entering vehicles.

Tzble 3: Intersection Crash Histories (1/1/2008 - 11/30/2013)

Intersection

Tatal

Rear
End

Turn
~ing

Angle

Collision Type

Pedes
~trian

Fired
Ohject

Road
way
Ditch

Severizy ‘

PDO’

Crash
Rate
Crashes/
Injury MEV

L gi 1:09; Ave f NE 58 St 7 o o 4 o 3 g 5 2 0.57
2. NE192™ Ave / NE 137 5t 8 1 6 0 o 1 a a 4 0.27
3. NE Friberg St / NE Gaodwin Rd 5 L 3 1 ¢ o a 3 2 0.32
4. NE Ingle Rd / NE Goodwln Rd 16 4 0 5 1 4 2 1 5 103
5 NE 292™ Ave f NE 28" St 3 ¢ o 1 g 2 ) 2 1 0.35
6. NE 242" Ave (SR 500}/ NE28" St | 4 0 o 2 0 1 1 2 2 030
7. NW Friberg St/ NW Lake Rd 6 3 o 1 0 2 o 3 ) 0.24
8. NW Parker 5t / NW Lake Rd 3 o 1 0 0 2 0 3 ) 0.12
s ;’EELEE‘;Zr::tnitr(;z 500}/ 5 0 o ¢ ) 3 2 2 3 0.54 i
10. NW Parker St / NE 38% Ave 9 0 5 4 0 0 ¢ 3 3 0,29
ﬂr;lging:: St{3R 500)/ 7 1 5 0 0 1 0 3 4 0.35

1 PDO = Property Damage Only 2 MEV = Million Entering Vehicles

NE 199" Avenue/NE 587 Street (SR 500)

The second highest crash rate, 0.57, occurs at the intersection of NE 199" Avenue/NE 58" Street,
There have been seven reported collisions, including four angfe collisions and three fixed-object
collisions at this intersection. The crash data was reviewed in an effort to identify potential trends.
Three of the angle crashes involved vehicles making a northbound left turn from NE 185" Avenue
to NE 58" Street; another invalved an eastbound vehicle turning right from NE 58" Street to NE
199" Avenue, OFf the three fixed object collisions, two invalved utility poles and one involved a
domestic animal. Collisions with domestic animals are challenging to eliminate and one of the
collisions with the utility poles involved a driver asleep at the wheel. Four of the seven crashes
occurred during wet road surface conditions. Given the relatively low number of reparted collisions

Kittelson & Assaciates, Inc.

Portland, Oregon
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and the unusual nature of three of the seven collisions {the three fixed-object collisions), there are
he safety-based mitigation measures recommended at this intersection at this time in conjunction
with site development. If an eastbound right-turn lane is added to the intersection in the future
{which is currently warranted as will be described later in this report), it may provide safety
benefits.

NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road

The highest crash rate, 1.03, occurs at the intersection of NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road. There
have been reparted collisions including 4 four rear-end collisions, 5 five angle collisions, 4 fixed-
object cellisions {involving a utility pole, a mailbox, a boulder, and a wood sign post), 2 roadway
ditch collisions, and a pedestrian collision at this intersection. As discussed later in this report, the
Green Mountain Master Plan proposes to construct an exclusive eastbound left-turn lane on NE
Goodwin Road at NE Ingle Road in conjunction with the Phase 1 site development. Providing an !
eastbound left-turn fane and potential related reconfiguration of the southbound stop bar location
{refer to sight distance discussion below) in conjunction with Phase 1 site development could
provide a safety benefit at this intersection.

Two of the angle collisions involved vehicles exceeding reasonably safe speeds while making a
westbound right-turn at the intersection. One of the recommended mitigation measures for the
2029 full build-out scenario of the proposed development is the addition of a westbound right-turn
lane at this Intersection, which could provide a safety benefit for turning vehicles. Additional long-
term mitigation measures anticipated in conjunction with site development include constructing a
three-lane roadway section on NE Goodwin Road along the site frantage and signalizing the
intersection when warranted.

Intersection Sight Distance

Intersection sight distance was observed at the study intersections and was found to meet
applicable city or WSDOT standards, with the exception of the sight distance 2t the NE Ingle
Road/NE Goodwin Road intersection. As shown in Exhibit 1 below, the stop bar on NE ingie Read is
set back approximately 25 feet from the edge of NE Goodwin Road.

Kittelson & Assaciotes, Inc. Portland, Oregon




Exhibit 28 SUB25-1007

Green Mountain Master Plan Project #: 13865
Navember 20, 2014 Page 12

Exhibit 1: Stop Bar on NE Ingle Road at NE Goodwin Road

Image source: Google Maps (right image)

As indicated in Exhibit 2, vehicles currently pulf past the stop bar to obtain sufficient sight distance
to then execute a turning maneuver, Regardless of the proposed site development, we recommend
that the City of Camas consider potential improvements to enhance the intersection sight distance,
such as relocating the stop bar closer to NE Goodwin Road.

Exhibit 2: Vehicle Waiting to Malke Left-Turn from NE Ingfe Road to NE Goodwin Road

Existing Traffic Operations

Manual turning-movement counts were conducted at the study intersections in March and April
2014. The counts were conducted on a typical mid-week day during the morning peak period (7:00
to 5:00 a.m.} and the evening peak period (4:00 to 6:00 p.m.) per City requirements. Individual
Intersecticn peak hours were then identified for operational analysis purposes.

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Portland, Oregon
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Figures 4 and 5 provide a summary of the existing turning-movement counts, which are rounded to
the nearest five vehicles per hour for the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hours, respectively. Appendix
“C” contains the traffic count worksheets used in this study.

As shown in Figures 4 and 5, the study intersections operate acceptably during both study periods.
Appendix “D” contains the existing conditions traffic operations worksheets.

Operations at NE 192™ Avenue / NE 13 Street ‘ |
|

As nated in the “Analysis Methodology” section, analysis of the City of Vancouver-maintained NE
182" Avenue/NE 13" Street intersection involved application of the peak 15-minute flow rate
across the hour and not applying a peak hour facter. This analysis methedology Is in accordance
with guidanee provided by the City,

During the weekday AM peak hour, significant peaking occurs at the intersection related to vehicles
accessing Union High School on NW Friberg Street. In particular, the southbound left-turning
volume peaks in advance of the school start at 7:45 AM, as shown in Exhibit 3. During this “peak of
the peak” pericd, queueing for the southbound left-turn lane sometimes exceeds the available i
striped storage (approximately 160 feet). Based on field observation, heightened delays and |
queueing for the southbound left-turn movement are contained to about fifteen minutes in :
advance of the school start, during which time some southbound left-turning vehicles do not clear
through the intersection during each cycle. After this time, volumes decrease significantly and left-
turning vehicles consistently clear through the intersection in a single cycle.

Exhibit 3: Peak Hour Traffic Volumes at NE 192™ Avenue/NE 13" Street
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TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS

The traffic impact analysis identifies how the study area’s transportation system will operate upon
phased build-out of the proposed master plan site. A horizon year of 2018 was selected to assess
conditions with build-out of Phase 1 while a 15-year 2029 horizon year was assumed for site build-
out. The impact of site-generated weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hour trips was examined as follows:

* Planned developments and transportation improvements in the study area were
identified and accounted for;

= Trip generation and distribution estimates for the proposed development were
prepared for Phase 1 and full build-out of the proposed development;

®  Forecast year 2018 background traffic coaditions without the proposed development
were analyzed at the study intersections;

= Farecast year 2018 total traffic conditions with campletion of Phase 1 of the proposed
development were analyzed at the study intersections;

= Forecast year 2029 background traffic conditions without the proposed development
were analyzed at the study intersections;

™ Farecast year 2029 total traffic conditions with full build-out and occupancy of the
proposed develapmens were analyzed at the study intersections; and

®*  QOn-site circuiation and site-access operations were evaluated.

Proposed Development Plan

Green Mountain Land, LLC is proposing to master plan the 283-acre site with mixed-use
development. Green Mountain Golf Course is currently located on a large portion of the master
plan property. We understand that a portion of the existing Green Mountain Golf Course may
remain temporarily available for use after completion of Phase 1 site development and that,
ultimately, the golf course will be closed prior to full master plan build-out. No effort has been
made to account for “credit” for existing trips to and from the golf course for the purposes of this
transportation impact analysls report.

The master plan proposes eight phases of development, with the sequence and timing of phases to
be finalized pending market conditicns. It is expected that Phase 1 will ke completed by 2018 and
full master plan build-out is assumed by 2029 for traffic impact assessment purpeses, A mix of
residential and commercial uses is planned in accordance with the zoning, with a mixed use village
proposed to better integrate the commercially zoned portion of the property. The application seeks

Kittelsan & Assodiates, e, Portland, Cregon
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approval of an overlay zone for a portion of the site intended for an urban village. The village would
be located at the southwest corner of the project and will encompass approximately twenty-four
acres,

For traffic impact study purposes, Phase 1 is assumed to consist of a residential compaonent with
215 single-family detached homes. Fult build-out of the master plan residential component
assumed construction of up to 536 apartment units and 764 single-family detached homes. The
retail portion of the proposed development plan was assumed to develop after Phase 1 and was
assumed to be a 90,000 square-foot shapping center for trip generation purposes®.

Access to Phase 1 development is anticipated along NE Ingle Road, with additional access added to
NE Goodwin Road during later stages of the develapment. Final details of the number and location
of site access points will be defined during preparation of individuai site plan applications, therefore
appropriate planning level assumptions have been made for master planning purposes. The
proposed master plan anticipates two public street neighborhood circulator connections to NE
Goodwin Road serving the site in conjunction with twe public street neighborhood circulator
connections along NE Ingle Road. The commercial site is expected o have direct driveway access to
NE Ingle Road. Some residential areas (not individual residence driveways) not served by the
anticipated neighborhood circulator facilities may also seek direct access to NE Ingte Road or NE
Goodwin Road as appropriate.

Trip Generation

Trip generation estimates for the proposed development were generated based on infarmation
provided in the standard reference manual Trip Generation, 9% Edition published by the Institute of
Transpartation Engineers (iTE ~ Reference 7}, The internal and pass-by trip rates applied to each
land use were also determined from [TE’s Trip Generation, 9" Edition. Table 4 summarizes the daily,
weekday a.m., and weekday p.m. peak-hour trips for the Phase 1 assumed development while
Table 5 summarizes the complete master plan site trip generation estimate. All daily trips have
been rounded to the nearest ten and all peak hour trips have been rounded to the nearest five
trips.

* The unit mix for phase 1 and buildout was developed based on a reasonable worst-case scenarlo. Final
development may result in a less-intense mix of residential units.

Kittelson & Associctes, Inc. Portlend, Dregon
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Tabie 4: Trip Generation Estimate — Phase 1

dey P Peak Hour

Weekday Al Peak Hour

Land Use Total in Out in Out

Single-Family Detached Housing 210 215 units 2,050 160 an 120 215 135 20

Table 5: Trip Generatian Estimate - Build-out {Includes Phase 1)

Weekday Al Peak Hour . Weckday PM Peak Hour

Land Use Daily Total In Qut Total In Out
Apartment 220 536 units 3,570 275 55 220 330 215 115
Single-Family Detached Housing 210 764 units 7,270 575 145 430 765 430 285
Total Residential {1,300 units) 10,840 850 200 650 1,095 655 400
Internalization (6% Daily, 5% PM) &30 0 0 o &0 30 3¢ |
shopping Center o000 | B340 | 145 | 90 55 | 560 | 270 | 290
internalization {10% Owify, 11% PA) 820 square 630 0 7} i) ] 30 20 :
Pass-By Trips {34%) feet 1,940 50 25 25 170 85 5
Total Trips | 17,120 955 280 705 1,655 955 &390
Less internalization 1,260 1] a a 120 60 60
tess Pass-by frips | 1,940 50 25 25 170 85 85 ﬁ
Net New Trips for Fulf Build-gut | 13,980 o445 265 [1.12] 1,365 820 545

Trip Distribution

The distribution of site-generated trips onto the study area roadway system was estimated based
an a review of surrounding roadway characteristics, existing uses, the 2035 travel demand model ;
maintained by the Southwest Washington Regional Transportation Council (RTC), and review
agency guidance. Trip distribution patterns were developed separately for the residential and retail
trips. Figure 6 illustrates the trip distribution patterns for the residential and retail trips.

Trip Assignment

The weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hour site trips shown in Tables 4 and 5 were assigned to the
roadway network based on the trip distribution patterns shown in Figure 6. Figures 7 through 10
show the assignment of site-generated trips during the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hours for
Phase 1 and at Build-out. Note that the site-generated build-out volumes shown In Figures 9 and 10
include the Phase 1 site-generated trips and thus reflect the total number of trips generated, A ;
figure showing the assighment of pass-by trips s provided in Appendix “E”. '

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Portland, Oregon
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2018 Background Traffic Conditions

The 2018 background traffic analysis projects how the study area’s transportation system wil
operate during the year that Phase 1 of the proposed development is expected to be completed.
This analysis includes traffic growth due to previously approved in-process davelopments within the
study area, but does not include traffic from any of the proposed Green Master Plan development
phases. Per agency direction, no growth was applied to City of Camas roadways and a 2% growth
rate was applied to City of Vancouver roadways (Reference 8).

Planned Developments and Tronsportation improvemenis

City of Camas staff identified 13 local development projects that are approved but not yet occupied.
These in-process developments include:

»  Lake Hills »  Deerhaven Subdivision

=  Two Creeks r  Hadley's Glen

* The Summit at Columbia Vista *  Millshore Downs

= Parker Village = rfisher Creek Campus

= The Hills at Round Lake = Lacamas Prairie

= North Hills Subdivisian = 192" Plaza West

= Brady Road Subdivision

Appendix “F” contains the data received pertaining to the in-process trips.

Planned and funded transportation improvements within the study area include the widening of NW
Friberg Street {between Lake Road and NE 13" Street) and the addition of a westhound left-turn lane,
northbound right-turn lane, and eastbound right-turn lane at the NW Friberg Street/NE Goodwin
Road intersection. Figure 11 shows the lane configuration and traffic contral devices assumed in the
2018 analysis.

Traffic Operations

Figures 12 and 13 summarize the year 2018 background traffic operaticns analysis results at the study
intersections for the weekday a.m. and weekday p.m. peak-hours, respectively. The projected turning ‘
movement counts are rounded %o the nearest five vehicles per hour. As shown, the study
intersections operate acceptably during the weekday a.m. and weekday p.m. peak periods in the
2018 background conditions.

Appendix “G” contains the 2018 background conditions traffic operations worksheets.

Kittelson & Assaclates, Inc. Portland, Oregan
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2018 Total Traffic Conditions

The year 2018 total traffic analysis foracasts how the study area’s transportation system will operate
with the addition of traffic from Phase 1 of the proposed development. Phase 1 site-generated trips
were added to the 2018 background traffic volumes at the study intersections ta arrive at the totat
traffic volumes.

All lane configurations are consistent with background conditions with the exception of the
intersection of NE [ngle Road/NE Goodwin Road. The developer proposes to construct an exclusive
eastbound left-turn fane on NE Goodwin Road at NE [ngle Road in conjunction with the Phase 1 site
development. Consequently, provision of the turn lane was assumead for the total traffic analysis.

Traffic Operations

Figures 14 and 15 summarize the year 2018 total traffic operations analysis results at the study
intersections for the weekday a.m. and weekday p.m. peak-hours, respectively. The projected turning
movement counts are rounded to the nearest five vehicles per hour. As shown, all but one of the
study intersections are forecast to operate acceptably during the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak
periods under 2018 total traffic conditions. The southbound movement at the intersection of NE Ingle
Road/NE Goodwin Road is anticipated to operate at a LOS E during the weekday p.m. peak hour.
Operations at this intersection could be mitigated with the addition of an eastbound right-turn lane.
Based on a sensitivity analysls, this mitigation is triggered by the 203" unit to be constructed. Up until
this point, the southbound left-turn tane Is forecast to operate at a LOS D. Table € provides the
aperations at NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road during the weekday PM peak hour supporting the
sensitivity analysis.

Table 6: NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road Cperations Assessment ~ weekday PM peak hour

! Scenario Critical Movemeant LOS - v/cratio

2018 Background Conditions SBL C 0.33
2018 Background + 200 Homes SBL D 0.52
2018 Background + 203 homes SBL E 0.53
2018 Total Traffic {215 homes) SBL £ 0.53
2019 Total Traffic (2015 homes) — mitigated” SBL D 0.51

Notas: LOS = Level of Service; v/c ratio = volume-to-capacity ratio I
*Mitigation includes provision of westbound rfght-turn lare '

ll’l}

Appendix "H” contains the 2018 total traffic conditions traffic operations worksheets. Appendix
contains the traffic operations worksheets supporting the sensitivity onalysis ot NE Ingle Road/NE
Goadwin Road.

Kittelson & Assaciates, inc. Portland, Oregon
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2029 Background Traffic Conditions

The 2029 background traffic analysis identifies how the study area’s transportation system will
operate with regional growth, including completion of Phase 1 development. No further funded
transportation improvement projects were identified at the study intersections that would be in place
prior to the year 2029. |n addition ta the previously described in-process development, a one percent
annual growth rate was applied to the 2018 background traffic volumes on City of Camas roadways to
account for regional growth in the area per staff direction. Continued use of a two percent annual
growth rate was assumed to the City of Vancouver roadways (NE 192™ Avenue).

The same lane conftgurations used in the 2018 analysis were assumed, with the exception of the
configuration at NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road. As previously noted, the developer proposes to
construct an exclusive eastbound left-turn lane at the intersection in conjunction with the Phase 1
site developmment so this turn lane was assumed for the 2029 analysls. Signal timings were optimized
with the assumption that signals in the area will be re-timed in the next fifteen years. In addition,
some peak hour factors (PHF) were increased to account for future traffic changes, including:

* PHF increased to 0.80 in the a.m. peak hour at NW Friberg Street/NE Goodwin Road and 1
NE 242™ Avenue/NE 28" Street

= PHF increased ta 0.75 in the a.m. peak hour at NW Friberg Street/NW Lake Road; NW
Parker Street/NW Lake Road; and NW Parker Street/NE 38" Avenue

Traffic Operations

Figures 16 and 17 summarize the year 2029 background traffic operations analysis resuits at the study
intersections for the weekday a.m. and weekday p.m. peak-hours, respectively. As illustrated in the
figures, all but two of the study intersections are forecast to aperate acceptably:

= The intersection of NE 182™ Avenue/NE 13" Street is projected to operate at a LOS E and
over-capacity during the weekday a.m. peak hour and LOS F and over-capacity during the
p-m. peak hour.

= The southbound approach to the intersection of NE Ingle Read/NE Goodwin Road is
projected to operate at a LOS E during the weekday p.m. peak hour (with provision of the
westbound right-turn lane recommended in conjunction with Phase 1 site development).

Appendix “} contains the 2029 background conditions traffic operations worksheets.

Kittelson & Associates, inc. Portland, Oregen
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2029 Total Traffic Conditions

The year 2029 total traffic analysis forecasts how the study area’s transportation system wili operate
with full build-out of the proposed master plan development. The year 2029 background traffic
volumes were added to the full build-out site-generated traffic to arrive at the total traffic volumes.

Traffic Operations

Figures 18 and 19 summarize the year 2029 total traffic operations analysis resuits at the study
intersections for the weekday a.m. and weekday p.m. peak-hours, respectively. The projected turning
movement counts are rounded to the nearest five vehicles per hour. As shown, the following study
intersections do not meet standards during either the weekday a.m. or p.m. peak periods:

= NE 199™ Avenue/NE 587 Street {SR 500) {weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hours)

= NE 192" Avenue/NE 13" Street {weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hours, previously was failing
during background a.m. and p.m. peak hours)

= NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road {weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hours, previously was
failing during background p.m. peak hour)

Potential mitigation measures for these intersections are discussed later in the report.

Appendix “K” contains the 2029 tatal traffic conditions traffic operations worksheets.
P

Turn-Lane Considerations

As referenced under the “Analysis Methodology,” roadways under Washington State jurisdiction are
subject to the turn lane guidelines contzined in the WSDOT Design Manual {Reference 3}. The
potential need for turn-lanes at each study intersection was reviewed for the analysis scenarlos.
Intersections that meet turn-lane guidelines are further discussed below.

NE 199" Avenue/NE 58" Street (SR 500)

Traffic volumes at the intersection of NE 199 Avenue/NE 58% Street (SR 500} meet WSDOT's
guidelines for an eastbound right-turn lane on NE 587 Streat under existing conditions and all future
scenarios during both the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hour. Construction of a right-turn lane could
require right-of-way acquisition and will Ifkely impact one or more private driveways along NE 5g™
Street (depending on the length of the deceleration lane constructed).

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Portland, Oregon
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The table below assesses volumes at the intersection for various herizon year scenarios and the
impact of the proposed development.

Tahle 7: NE 199™ Avenue/NE 58" Street {SR 500} Eastbound Right-Turn Lane Assessment

Eastbound Right- Meets Development- Impact of
Scernario Turn (EBRT) Volume Guideline? Added EZRT Trips Develupment

2014 Existing Traffic — AM Peak

2014 Exlsting Traffic— PM Paak 145 Yeas : . - .
2018 Background Traffic— AM Peak 180 Yes ] 8 (Phase 1} 4%
2018 Background Traffic — PM Peak 150 Yes 27 (Phase 1) 18%
2028 Background Traffic - AM Peak 210 Yes 45 (Bulld-out) 21%
2028 Background Traffic — PM Peak 190 Yes 138 {Build-out) 73%

The recorded crash history at the intersection was reviewed to identify potential safaty issues that an
eastbound right-turn lane might address. No crashes were reported involving vehicles making an
easthotnd right-turn. Given the lack of crash history and the relatively small impact of Phase 1, no
impravements are recommended in conjunction with Phase 1, Nonetheless, given the amount of site-
generated traffic that will be added to the eastbound right-turn movemant as future phases of the
master plan build-out, if right turn crashes materialiy increased, it is possible that a nexus could be
established between requiring construction of an eastbound right-turn lane and traffic volume
increases attributable to master plan trip development. Accordingly, we recommend that future site
plan applications prepared subsequent to Phase 1 provide an updated assassment as to the potential
need for providing a right-turn taper or fane at the intersection.

NE 242™ Avenue (SR 500)/NE 28" Street

Traffic volumes at the intersection of NE 242™ Avenue {SR 500)/NE 28" Street meet WSDOT’s
guidelines for a left-turn lane on the eastbound approach under existing conditions and all future
scenarios during the weekday p.m. peak hour. The table below assesses volumes at the intersection
for each horizon year scenario and the impact of the praposed development. As shown in the table,
the Phase 1 development does not add any trips to the eastbound left-turn lone, The trips generated
by build-out cf the master plan development are from the retail component and total less than 10.

Kittelsan & Associates, Inc. FPortland, Oregan
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Table 8: NE 242™ Avenue (SR 500}/NE 28" Street Eastbound Left-Turn Lane Assessment

Eastbound Left- ) Meets Guidalines? . Development- Impactof

Scenario Turn Volume {Recommended Storage) Added Trips Devetopment

2014 Existing Traffic — AM Peak No

2014 Existing Ttaffic — PM Peak 80 Yes {100 feet)

2018 Background Traffic — AM Peak it No 0 {Phase 1) 0%
20118 Background Traffle— PM Pezk 80 Yes {100 feet} Q (Phase 1} 0%
20249 Background Traffic — AM Peak 10 No 2 (Buitd-out) 20%
2029 Background Traffic — PM Peak 90 Yes {100 feet) 5 (Build-out) 10%

The recorded crash history at the intersection was reviewed to identify potential safety issues that an
eastbound left-turn lane might address. While two angle crashes were reported fram vehicles making
a southbound left-turn, no crashes were reported involving vehicles making an eastbound left-turn,

Based on our review of the information provided above, we find no basis for recommending
improvements te the NE 242™ Avenue (SR 500)/NE 28 Street intersection in conjunction with Phase
1 site development. We base this conclusion on the proposed develepment adding no trips to the
left-turn movement in question, the lack of crash history related to left-turns, and the general lack of
a nexus given the small trip impact of the proposed Phase 1 development at this location.

Planned Future Intersection Improvements

The 2012 City of Camas Traffic impoact Fee Update Report (Reference 2) identifias the future need to
widen NE 28" Street to have a center left-turn lane from Ingle Road to NE 242" Avenue. A related
project would create a new NE 242™ Avenue extension seuth of NE 28" Street. Given the City's
planned improvements, we recommend the City of Camas make a finding that the traffic impact fee
payments made by the master plan for Phase 1 and future phases of the project mitigate
development impacts at the intersection, and therefore require no additional mitigation.

Recommended Mitigations

As discussed above, all study intersections meet operating standards under existing and 2018
background and total traffic conditions for both the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hours. Four
intersections do not meet operating standards in 2029 under background and/or total traffic
conditions; each is discussed hefow.

Kittelson & Associotes, inc. Portland, Oregon
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NE 139" Avenue/NE 58" Street (SR 500)

The minor street northbound left-turn at the intersection of NE 199™ Avenue/NE 58" Street (SR 500}
is prejected to not meet current WSDOT standards in the 2029 total traffic conditions during the
weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hours. The intersection is projected to operate at a volume-to-capacity
{v/c) ratio of 0.72 and LOS D during the a.m. peak hour and v/c ratio of 0,70 and LOS D during the
p.m. peak hour. it is therefore not within WSDOT's LOS requirement {LOS C} for non-HSS facilities in
rural areas. The intersecticn is three-legged and stop-controlled on the northbound approach. The
northbound left-turn is the critical movement at the intersection, with all other movements operating
at a [OS A and well under capacity. During hath the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hours, the
northbound left-turn is 3 seconds or less over the delay threshold between LOS € and LOS D. In the
event that the area around the intersection urbanizes before build-out, the WSDOT performance
standard will shift to LOS E and the intarsection would operate within WSDOT standards.

As discussed in the Turn-Lgne Considerotions section above, the intersection currently meets
warrants for an eastbound right-turn lane, which would improve operations for northbound left-
turning vehicles to a LOS C during the 2029 total traffic conditions. As also discussed above, it is
expected that a nexus might ultimately be established hetween requiring construction of an :
eastbound right-turn lane and traffic volume increases attributable to master plan trip development,
based on LOS and delay af the intersection. Accordingly, we recommend that future site plan
applications prepared subsequent 1o Phase 1 provide an updated assessment as to the potentizl need
for providing a right-turn taper or lane at the intersection, considering both the need for a right-turn
taper or lane and delay with the northbound left-turn.

Appendix “L” contains the traffic operations worksheets supporting the potential mitigations at NE
199" Avenue/NE 58" Street (SR 500).

NE 192™ Avenue/NE 13" Street

The intersection of NE 192™ Avenue/NE 13" Street is prajected to not meet standards in the 2029
background conditions and the 2029 total traffic conditions during both the weekday a.m. and p.m.
peak hours. The intersection operates over-capacity in all four of these scenarios and at a LOS F
during the weekday p.m. peak hour in the background conditions and weekday a.m. and p.m. peak
hours in the total traffic scenarios.

Potentiai Future City of Vancouver improvements

The City of Vancouver has identified NE 192™ Avenue as ultimately requiring five travel lanes (two
southbound through lanes, a center feft-turn lane, and two northbound thraugh lanes) and includes

Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Partiand, Oregon
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the widening on the City’s Traffic Impact Fee (TIF} program project list. Because no near-term funding
has been programmed for the future five-lane section, the existing section was assumed to be in
place in 2029 for the purposes of this traffic study, Widening by the City of Vancouver or others In the
interim would add capacity and change the intersection operations.

In the event that NE 192™ Avenue is widened to five lanes through the NE 13" Street intersection,
the intersection is projected to meet City of Vancouver intersection operating standards under 2029
background conditions. To mitigate total traffic conditions, a westbound right-turn lane would also be
required. In the event that 192™ Avenue is not widened, a northbound right-turn lane and
westhound right-turn lane would be sufficient to mitigate 2029 total traffic conditions {mitigation
assumes maintaining operations equivalent to or better than those experienced under 2029
background conditions with site build-out but does not fully accommodate forecast gueuing).

Patential Master Plan Development Mitigation Options

As noted above, the provision of a nerthbound right-turn lane and westbound right-turn lane would
offer more than sufficient capacity to mitigate the impact of the master plan site build-out while also
providing additional capacity to allow for future growth and development. Therefore, we recommend
the Green Mountain Master Plan provide a propartionate share contribution towards the
construction of a northbound right-turn lane and a westhound right-turn lane on NE 13" Avenue. The
City of Varcouver has successfully administered pro-rata share contribution collection systems at
other intersactions, allowing each development impacting a failing intersection to contribute a “fair-
share” of the mitigation cost.

Appendix “M” identifies a proposed proportionate cost sharing methodology. Under this
methodalogy, each trip would be assessed a fee of 5321. Therefore the Green Mountain
development contribution at full buiid-out would be approximately $123,600. Details of the cost
estimate, capacity generoted by the improvements, and impact of the proposed development
supporting the proportionate share calculations are provided in Appendix “M.”

It should be nated that the NE 192™ Avenue/NE 13™ Street intersection [s listed on the City of
Vancouver's TIF program project list. In the case of the Green Mountain Master plan, any TIF credits
issued by the City of Vancouver would only be redeemable for development impacts in Vancouver
{not Camas).

NE Ingle Road/NE Geodwin Road

The intersection of NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road is projected to not meet City of Camas
intersection operating standards in the 2029 background conditians during the weekday p.m. peak

Xittelson & Associates, Inc. Portland, Oregon
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hour and the 2029 total traffic conditions during both the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hours. In
order to mitigate 2029 background conditions, a two-way left-turn lane could potentially be provided
east of the intersection t¢ facilitate southbound left-turns, which are the critical movement at the
intersection.

The City's long-term plans anticipate significant reconstruction of the intersection and the
approaching roadways as recorded in the 2012 City of Camas Traffic Impact Fee Update {Reference
2). Identified improvement needs include:

* Installation of a traffic signal at NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road;

= The extension of a new collector roadway from NE Ingle Road south to NE 232™ Avenue;

= Widening of NE Goodwin Road from two to three lanes between NE Ingle Road and NE
232™ Avenue; and

*  Widening of NE Geodwin Road from two to five lanes NE between Friberg Street and NE
Ingle Road.

Considering the Green Mountain Master Plan project lecation and traffic impacts at the intersection,
we recommend the following series of mitigations in conjunstion with the proposed development;

*  Construct an easthound feft-tura lane on NE Goodwin Road at NE Ingle Road with the first
Phase 1 trip.

= Construct a westbound right-turn lane on NE Goodwin Road at NE Ingle Road with the
203" Phase 1 trip (prior to oecupancy of 203™ single family home on site). The right-turn
lane should provide at |east 100 feet of storage. (Note, in the long-term future, the City
could consider restriping the right-turn lane to a shared through/right lane when widening
of NE Goodwin Road west of NE Ingle Road develops two westhound receiving lanes).

= Construct a three-lane roadway section (with center two-way left-turn lane) on NE
Goodwin Road along the site frontage in conjunction with standard frontage
impravements as adjacent development occurs.

* Upon completion of Phase 1 site development {including construction of the eastbound
left-turn lane and westbound right-turn lane on NE Goodwin Road at NE Ingle Road with
Phase 1}, the developer shall monitor the need for installation of a traffic signal with each
future site plan application at the intersection and construct a traffic signal when the
intersection no longer satisfies City of Camas performance standard {LOS "D” and v/c of
0.90 or better} and the intersection volumes meet traffic signal warrants {subject to
direction from the City of Camas}.

Khitetson & Assaciates, Inc. Portland, Oregon
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»  The monitoring effort is recommended to require preparation of then-current
traffic counts, assessment of traffic signal warrants based on build-out of the then-
current site plan application (and all other approved development), and a
summary report prepared by a licensed professional engineer. The study should
consider potential turn movement re-routing that is expected to occur at the NE
Goodwin Road/NE Ingle Road intersection as naw connections to the master plan
site are made to NE Goodwin Road east of NE Ingle Road.

On-site Circulation and Operations

We recommend that a detailed review of on-site circulation and operations be prepared in
conjunction with each future site plan application, This review will provide an opportunity to consider
site-specific details when they become available and should Include consideration of vehicular,
pedestrian, and delivery vehicle paths.

On-site fandscaping, signage and any above-ground utilities should be provided appropriately to
ensure that adequate sight distance is provided and maintained and should be considered as part of
future site plan applications.

Access Requirements

The City of Camas requires a minimum intersection spacing of 330 feet on three lane collector streets,
This spacing should be maintained with the proposed development.,

Phase 1 Access Operations

The portion of the site that will be developed with Phase 1 is noted in Figure 2. As seen, fwo access
points are proposed for the Phase 1 development. The proposed lane configuration at these accesses
and operations is shown in Figure 20. The developer has proposed to maintain access to the existing
golf course in conjunction with the Phase 1 development. The existing gravel maintenance only
access will be improved to provide an interim main access to the remaining portion of the golf course
{reduced to eight holes). The proposed interim golf course access is located approximately 400 feet
sauth of the proposed southern access, which meets the City’s intersection spacing requirements for
a collector street noted abave.

Appendix "N” contains the traffic operations worksheets for the Phase 1 access operations.

Kitteison & Assoclotes, inc. Portland, Oregon
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Build-out Access Operations

An additional five access points on NE Ingle Road and two access points on NE Goodwin Road are
anticipated with full build-out of the development. The exact location of the access points may
change as the plans for the development are refined. We assessed operations at these access points
assuming the lane configuration shown in Figure 21, As seen in the figure, we expect NE Ingle Road
will be developed with a center two-way left-turn lane (TWLTL) through access “C” and NE Goodwin
Read will be developed with a TWLTL along the site frontage. Operations at the site accesses for the
weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hours are shown in Figures 22 and 23. As seen in the figures, all access
points operate at a LGS “C” or better, with the exception of the eastern access on NE Goodwin Road.
The southbound left-turn movement at this intersaction operates at a LOS D during the weekday p.m.
peak hour.

We recommend further evaluation of potential right-turn deceleration lane needs be considered at
the time of site plan application. This evaluation should consider the potential need for southbound
left-turn lanes or neorthbound right-turn lanes along NE Ingle Road at the remaining access points as
well as corresponding turn lane queue storage requirements. Appendix “0* contains the traffic
operations worksheets for the full buifd-out access opergtions.

Kittelson & Assaciates, Inc. Portland, Oregon
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TRANSPORTATION COMPLIANCE LETTER

This master plan traffic study documents the transportation implications of the proposed
development at build-out. There are on-site access, circulation, turn lane, and driveway fecation and
design considerations that will need to be addressed when specific site plan applications are made.
Further, the phasing and timing of master plar build-out is likely to evolve over time to adapt to
market conditions. Accordingly, it is recommended that a transportation compiiance lefter be
prepared for each preliminary plat or site plan application to address on-site transportation, access
and pedestrian standards and to ensure that the mitigation measures provided for in this report are
applied at the appropriate phase of development. The transportation compliance letter should also
document the trip generation of each phase of development to ensure that the total number of trips
generated from future development does not exceed the number of trips vested under the
Development Agreement,

We recommend each transportation compliance letter could document:

»  The number of site-generated trips (daily, weekday a.m. peak hour, weekday p.m. péak
hour] estimated to be used by the then-current proposed site development application,

» The number of site-generated trips {daily, weekday a.m. peak hour, weekday p.m. peak
hour) previously used by approved site development applications on the master plan site.

*  An accaurting of the number of site-generated trips {daily, weekday a.m. peak hour,
weekday p.m. peak hour) remaining assuming approval of the then-current site plan
application.

® Note: In the event that a future site plan application is projected to use more trips
than were previously assumed through the master plan, additional traffic
capacity/concurrency analysis would be triggered {unless a traffic count cordon-
study of the master plan campus demonstrates the number of trips generated by
the site is less than projected by standard ITE trip rates and thus the overall
development impact actually is less than or equal to the number of trips assumed
by the master plan).

= Evaluation of outstanding mitigation needs (as appropriate consistent with the Master
Plan recommendations) at the intersactions of;

= Need for an eastbound right-turn lane at NE 195™ Avenue/NE 58! Street (SR 500}

* NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road (including traffic signal warrant analysis)

Kittelson & Assoclates, Inc. Portland, Oregan
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FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of the transportation impact analysis, Phase 1 of the Green Mountain Master ‘
Plan {estimated to generate 2,050 daily trips and 215 net new p.m. peak hour trips) can be develaped

while maintaining acceptable levels of service and safety at the study intersections without any

required off-site mitigations. The primary findings and recommendations of this study are

summarized below.

Existing Conditions

= All of the study intersections currently operate acceptably during the weekday a.m. and
p.m. peak hours,

Proposed Development Activities

= Phase 1 site development includes 215 residential units. it is estimated to generate 160
net new a.m. peak hour trips (40 in and 120 out) and 215 net new p.m. peak hour trips
{135 in and 80 out).

® Build-out of the site development includes 1,300 residential units and 90,000 square faat
of retail use. Build-out (including Phase 1} is collectively estimated to generate a total of
995 net new a.m. peak hour trips {290 in and 705 out) and 1,655 net new p.m. peak hour
trips {965 in and 690 out).

= Access to Phase 1 of the site will be provided via two full movement driveways on NW
Ingle Road. In the future when the site s built out, access will be provided on both NW
Ingle Road and NW Goodwin Road.

Year 2018 Background Traffic Conditions

*  Year 2018 background conditions {withaut construction of the Green Mountain mixed-use
development} were estimated assuming completion of approved in-process
developments within the study area and an annual 2% growth rate en City of Vancouver
roadways.

®  Operational analyses indicate that the study intersections are forecast to continue to
operate acceptably.

Kittelson & Assoclates, Inc. Portland, Gregon
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Year 2018 Total Traffic Canditions

= Year 2018 total traffic conditions were estimated assuming completion of approved in-
process developments within the study area plus Phase 1 of the proposed development.

= Operational analyses indicate that the study intersections are forecast to continue to
operate acceptably under 2018 total iraffic conditions with one exceptien:

* The southbound movement at the intersection of NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin
Road is projected to operate at a LOS E during the weekday p.m. peak hour. This
failure is triggered by the 203™ single family residential unit In Phase 1 of the
development.

Year 2028 Background Traffic Conditions

»  Year 2029 backeground conditions (with construction of only Phase 1 of proposed
development but no further phases} were estimated assuming the same in-process
developments included in the 2018 analysis as weli as a one percent growth rate on City
of Camas roadways and two percent growth rate on City of Vancouver roadways.

= Dperational analyses indicate that the study intersections are farecast to continue to
operate acceptably under year 2029 background traffic conditions with two exceptions:

« The intersection of NE 192™ Avenue/NE 13" Street is projected to operate at a
LOS E and over-capacity during the weekday a.m. peak hour and LOS F and over-
capacity during the weekday p.m. peak hour,

e« The southbound approach to the intersection of NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road
is projected to operate at a LOS F during the weekday p.m. peak hour.

Year 2029 Total Traffic Conditions

=  Year 2029 totai traffic conditions were estimated assuming year 2029 background traffic
and complete build-out of the proposed Green Mountain development.

= Qperagtional analyses indicate that the study intersections are forecast to continue to
operate acceptably under year 2029 total traffic conditions, with the exception of:

e NE 199™ Avenue/NE 58" Street (SR 500) {weekday a.m. and p.m.)
o NE 192" Avenue/NE 13 Street (weekday a.m. and p.m.)

* NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road (weekday a.m. and p.m.)

Kittelson & Associates, inc. Portland, Cregon
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Turn-Lane Considerations
® Anassessment of turn-lane need was conducted for each study intersection.

*  The intersection of NE 199" Avenue/NE 58" Street (SR 500) meets WSDOT's guidelines for
a right-turn lane on the eastbound approach urnder existing conditions and all future
scenarios during both the weekday a.m. and p.m. peak hour.

* The crash history indicates that no crashes were recorded between 2008-2013
involving vehicles making an eastbound right-turn,

« Given the lack of crash history related to eastbound right-turns and the relatively
small impact of Phase 1 (eight eastbound right-turn trips during the weakday a.m.
peak hour, 27 eastbound right-turn trips during the weekday p.m. peak haur), no
improvements are recommended in conjunction with Phase 1.

¢ |n the future, the provision of a right-turn taper or lane could be considerad if
suggested by the crash history at the (ntersection.

»  The intersection of NE 242™ Avenue (SR 500}/NE 28" Street meets WSDOT's guidelines
for a left-tum lane on the eastbound approach under existing conditions and all future
scenarios during the weekday p.m, peak hour.

s The crash history indicates that no crashes were recorded between 2008-2013
involving vehicles making an eastbound left-turn,

* The City's long-term plans include a traffic signal and southbound left-turn fane at
NE 242nd Avenue (SR 500)/NE 28th Street.

* Given the lack of recarded crash history, the small impact of the proposed
development {nc Phase 1 eastbound left-turns and jess than 10 at master plan
build-cut), and future improvement plans at this intersection, no turn-lane
improvements are recommended with Phase 1 site development.

Recommendations

* Regardless of the proposed master plan application, we recommend that the City of
Camas consider potential improvements to the intersection of NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin
Road to address intersection sight distance limitations associated with the lacation of the
stop bar, such as relocating the stop bar.

* The following improvements should be provided in canjunction with site development:

¢ Phase 1 Site Developmant

Kittelsan & Associates, Inc. Portland, Cregon
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An easthound left-turn lane with 100 feet of storage should be provided at
NE Ingle Road/NE Goodwin Road.

A westbound right-turn lane on NE Goodwin Road at NE Ingle Road prior
to occupancy of the 203™ single family home in Phase 1. The right-turn
lane should provide at least 100 feet of storage.

On-site and off-site landscaping and any above ground utilities at the site-
access driveways and internal roadways should be provided appropriately
to ensure that adequate sight-distance is maintained.

For Phase 1 and all future phases, a Transportation Compliance Letter as described
above should be prepared by a licensed professional engineer and submitted with
the then-current site plan application.

Full Bulld-Out of Site Development {items to be assessed in Transportation
Compliance Letier unless otherwise mitigated):

Future site plan applications should provide an updated assessment as to
the potential need for praviding an eastbound right-turn taper or lane at
the 199" Avenue (SR 500)/NE 58" Street intersection unless otherwise
deemed mitigated by the project or others.

Pay a proportionate “fair-share” financial contribution towards capacity
mitigaticns at the intersection of NE 192" Avenue/NE 13" Street. This
contribution would partially fund the eventual construction of a
harthbound right-turn fane on NE 192™ Avenue and a westbound right-
turn lane on NE 13" Avenue.

*  Mitigations will be needed to improve NE Ingle Read/NE Goodwin Road in 2029. We
recommend the following:

The applicant construct a three-lane section (with center two-way left-turn iane}
on NE Goodwin Road along the site frontage.

The applicant assess traffic valumes and signal warrants at NE Ingle Road/NE
Goodwin Road with each phase of development and construct a traffic signal and
related appurtenances when the intersection no longer satisfies City of Camas
perfarmance standard (LOS “D” and v/c af 0.90 or better) and intersection
volumes meet traffic signal warrants.

Kittelson & Assaclates, Inc.

Portland, Oregon

!
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We trust this letter adequately addresses the traffic impacts associated with the proposed Green
Mountain Master Plan development. Please contact us if you have any questions or comments :
regarding the contents of this report or the analysis performed,
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EXHIBIT E

Tree Preservation Plan

Percentage
Total Trees Trees of Trees
Zone Pods Included in Zone in Zone Preserved  Preserved
Zone A (Southeast) D4, D5, D6 E2, E3 170 90 39%
Zone B {South) H [CC), A3, A2, A3, BS 342 265 77%
Zone C{Central) B1, B2, B3, C1, C2, D1, D2, D3, £1 1,454 488 34%
Zone D (Northeast} G 3,524 2,345 67%
Zone E {Northwest) B4, E4,F1,F2,F3, F4 4,040 1,571 38% : :
Totz| Site 8,589 4,759 50%

The Tree Preservation Plan is based on a complete tree survey of the entire Property. This survey finds
that nearly 8,600 trees are present an the property. The Praperty has been divided into five “zones”
that identify five distinct areas of future development. The zones were established to assure that
acceptable numbers of trees were preserved throughout the Property, not just in one isolated area
rendering the remaining portions of the site bare of trees, Fhe percentage of trees protected in a given
zone varles from 34% to 77%, with the net result being that at least 50% of the existing trees on the
Property will be preserved.

Compliance with the Tree Preservation Plan will take place with each future development application
{(Preliminary Plat or Site Plan Revlew), at which time the applicant will demonstrate that the number of
trees protected will meet or exceed the amount fisted in the “Trees Preserved” column in the above
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{able. In the event that a given develoapment application covers only part of a zone, the applicant shall

demonstrate that the current development application will not preclude the preservation of the

minimum number of trees required to be preserved for that zone when the zone is fully developed. I

addition to the trees that will be preserved, thousands of trees will be planted as partof the
development's landscape requirements, including in parks, open spaces, streetscapes, and residential

areas. :

Consistent with Camas City code, Oregon White Oak trees over 207 dbh are considered habitats of local
importance, as well as Oregon White Oaks that form a grave of one acre or farger. Such oaks shalt be
considered jurisdictional for the purposes of this Tree Praservation Plan. Any jurisdictional Oregon
White Oak trees shall be mitigated for ata 2:1 stem count ratio and instalied within an appropriate area
on site. Oregon white oak trees installed as mitigation wifl be 1.5” caliper at a minimum. Where
possible, oaks will he planted within vegetation voids associated with riparian corridors, oak groves and
Ereen space to increase oak habitat connectivity across the site. The location of oak plantings shall be at
the direction of a professional biologist or certified arborist.
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EXHIBIT E
URBAN VILLAGE AREA - Mixed Use, Community Commercial, A and B PODs

Urban Village Area

Minimum of 8.8 acres with ground floor Em
Allow horizontal and vertical Mixed Use
PODs H, Al, A2, A3, BS and 100 Units at the Village Center

ployment/Comimercial Use (as provided for In 18.07.030 Table 1)

The bold, italic and underlined standards are the Density,

DENSITY and DIMENSICNS - Camas MF zones and Green Mountaln C, B and A PODS

C Pod — 5-10 units/acre —~ 3000-5000 SF lots

Dimension and use standards for the Green Mountain Froject C, B and A pods.
B Pod — 5-18 units/acre — 1000 -3000 SF lots

A Pod — 12-24 units/acre

MF-10 C PODs MF-18 B PODs MF-24 APODs
DENSITY
Max. du/gac 10 10 18 18 24 24
Min. du/gac 6 é 6 6 5 12
STANDARD LOTS
Min. lot 3F 3,000 3,000 [a} 2,100 1.000fa] 1,800 a0,
Min. ot width an 30 20 20 20 20
Min. ot depth 70 70 60 50 60 50
Max.Floor Area perdu No Max No Max No Max No Max No Max Ne Max
SETBACKS
Min.front/at garaga 15/18 10/18 10/18 B/2@05/18 10/18 Nene
Min. side 3[1] 3 3 [i] 3 3[1]
Min. side Flanking Street | 15 10 15 1o 15 Nope [d]
Min. rear {ggrane ®@alieyl | 10 10fhilc] 10 10fb] fc] 10 None [c]
LOT COVERAGE, Max. 5594 559 65% E 75% None
BUILDING HEIGHT, Max. | 35 [2] 35 45 [2) 45 45 [2] &0

1. The non-attached slde of a dwelling unit skall be three foot,
Otherwise a zere-lot line Is assumed.

2. Maximum building halght: three stories and a basement
hut nat to exceed maximum bullding helght.
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NOTE: REPLACE PARKRNG WITH LANDSCATED CURB EXTENSION AT SELECT INTRRSECTIONS

ENTRY BOULEVARD

EXHIBIT G 11/14/14
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CIRCULATOR STREET

CIRCULATOR STREET

AT ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE FRONTAGE OR CROSSING &
AT STREET GRADES GREATER THAN 12%

EXHIBIT G 11/14/14

20F2




